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Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
ollo12 fefdrotor sl be pleased to state:-

(a) the salient features of the Regional Air Connectivity Scheme/UDAN/International UDAN Scheme and the current status of their implementation in the country, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the scheme includes any provisions for the development of existing un-served and under-served airports and construction of new airports/airstrips and whether any such airports/airstrips have been identified for development or construction in the country including the State of Gujarat;
(c) if so, the details of the progress made so far in this regard;

(d) the number of unused airports now made operational under the Regional Connectivity Air Scheme/UDAN;

(e) whether the frequency of flights to hilly terrains and remote areas has improved after implementation of UDAN scheme and if so, the details thereof;
(f) the number of airlines and the number of routes allotted to them under the UDAN scheme from the year 2016 and till date and the number of routes on


which flights have been operationalised; and
g) whether 73 under-served and unserved airports and helipads would be connected under the phase-2 of the Regional Air Connectivity Scheme/UDAN and if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION ol1oT3 felatToTeT #3Trerel 3t I15eT a5t (Shri Jayant Sinha)

(2): The salient features of the scheme are as under:

i. The Regional Connectivity Scheme -UDAN intends to enable air operations on unserved routes connecting regional areas, promote balanced regional growth and make flying affordable for masses.

ii. Financial incentives in terms of concessions from Central, State Governments and airport operators are extended to Selected Airline Operators to encourage operations from unserved/underserved airports/heliports and to keep the fare affordable.

iii.Support to the Selected Airline Operator in the form of Viability Gap Funding (VGF). Provision of a 20% share towards VGF for respective RCS Routes pertaining to the State whereas the share of States in the North-Eastern region of India and Union Territories would be 10%.

iv. Excise Duty at the rate of 2% shall be levied on Aviation Turbine Fuel (ATF) drawn by Selected Airline Operators at RCS Airports for RCS Flights for a period of three (3) years from the date of notification of this Scheme, v.The airlines are required to commit around 50% of the seats as RCS seats (limited to 40 seats) on RCS flights.

vi. Regional Connectivity Fund (RCEF) is created by levying Rs.5000/- on each departure of flights on aircraft having MTOW (Maximum Take-Off Weight) above 40 Tonne except the route, North East Region, Himachal Pradesh, J&K, Uttarakhand, Andman Nicobar & Lakshyadweep Islands.

vii.For balanced regional growth, the allocations will be spread equitably across five regions in the country viz. North, South, East, West and North East with a cap of 30%.

viii. RCS-UDAN is market driven mechanism. Development of regional air connectivity routes is proposed to be left to market forces such that airlines undertake assessment of demand and nature of supply required on particular routes and lead the process of bidding under RCS.

Airports Authority of India, the Implementing Agency, in the 1st Round of Bidding has awarded 27 proposals to five Selected Airline Operators to operate RCS flight from 43 RCS airports (12 underserved & 31 unserved) . In 2nd Round of Bidding,15 Selected Airline Operators have been awarded 88 proposals (65 with Fixed Wing & 23 with Helicopter) to operate RCS flights


from/to 30 {25 unserved & 5 underserved (distinct)} airports.The RCS flight operations from 30 airports have been commenced so far. The list of these airports are as under:

Underserved airports: Agra, Bhavnagar, Diu, Gwalior, Kadapa, Jamnagar, Pondicherry, Shillong, Porbandar, Allahabad, Hubli, Tezpur.

Unserved airports: Adampur, Bhatinda, Bikaner, Jagdalpur,Jalgaon , Jaisalmer, Kandla, Kanpur, Kolhapur, Ludhiana, Mundra, Mysore, Nanded, Ozar(Nasik), Pathankot, Salem, Shimla, Vidyanagar

(b) & (c): Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS) - UDAN was launched by Government of India to promote Regional Air Connectivity of the country by connecting the un-served and under-served airports / airstrips of the country.
Construction of New / Greenfield airports is not covered under the provision of RCS-UDAN. Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs has approved the proposal for revival of 50 existing un-served / under-served airports / airstrips of the State Governments, Airports Authority of India and Civil enclaves at an estimated cost of Rs. 4500 crores, in three financial years starting from 2017-18. However, the revival of these unserved/underserved airports will be 'demand driven', depending upon firm commitment from airline operators as well as from the State Government for providing various concessions. The list of cities including the State of Gujarat is at Annexure-I.

(d): There are 18 unserved airports from where operations have been started under RCS-UDAN.

(e): Under RCS-UDAN, flight operations have been started from Shillong and Tezpur airport of North East Region.

(f): The details of the RCS Networks/proposals operationalised of first and second round of biddings are at Annexure-II.

(g): The details of the underserved and unserved including heliports awarded in the 2nd round of bidding of RCS-UDAN is attached as Annexure-III.
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Details of revival and development of RCS Airports

Annexure-l

Region | Name of State | S. Name of Airport Amount Approved
No. Airport operator already Amount
spent in
INR Crore)
Eastern Chhattisgarh | 1. Jagdalpur SG - 19.98 23.36
Jharkhand 2. Jamshedpur TATA Steel 0.28 5.57
West Bengal | 3. Cooch Behar AAl 1.06 7.54
4, Durgapur* BAPL 0.00 0.05
North- Meghalaya 1 | Shillong* AAI 3.69 27.26
Eastern
Northern Himachal 1. Kullu* AAIl 2.40 13.450
Pradesh
2. Shimla AAIl 2.43 131.24
Madhya 3. Gwalior* IAF (CE-AAl) 1.74 2.89
Pradesh
Punjab 4, Adampur IAF (CE-AAI) 4.76 85.43
5 Bhatinda IAF (CE-AAI) 0.72 9.25
6. Ludhiana AAIl 2.07 24.38
7. Pathankot IAF (CE-AAI) 0.65 3.05
Rajasthan 8. Bikaner IAF (CE-AAI) 1.13 5.76
9. Jaisalmer IAF (CE-AAI) 0.95 1.33
Uttrakhand |10. | Pantnagar* AAI 2.28 20.11
Uttar Pradesh |11. | Agra* IAF (CE-AAl) 1.16 3.49
12. | Kanpur IAF (CE-AAI) 2.98 32.44
Southern Andhra 1. Kadapa* AAI 7.95 92.14
Pradesh
Karnataka 2. Mysore AAl 3.59 5.70
3. Vidyanagar JSWL (Pvt.) 0.28 5.59
Pondicherry |4. Pondicherry* AAl 1.57 19.57
(UT)
5. Salem AAl 9.74 14.04
Western | Daman & Diu | 1. Diu* AAI 0.43 50.39
Gujarat 2, Bhavnagar* AAI 3.09 23.40
4. Jamnagar* IAF (CE-AAl) 1.17 74.69
4, Kandla AAl 2.27 58.83
5. Mundra Adani Pvt. 0.02 5.60
6. Porbandar* AAl 2.09 16.81


Maharashtra | 7. Jalgaon AAI 2.56 24.42
8. Kolhapur AAI 14.33 221.43
9. Nanded MADC 0.02 0.65
10. | Ozar(Nasik), HAL 0.00 17.67
Eastern | Chhattisgarh | 1. Ambikapur SG 5.71 37.64
2. Bilaspur SG 5.71 45.91
3. Raigarh JSPL Pvt. 0.28 5.57
Odisha 4. Jeypore SG 3.91 70.49
5. Jharsuguda AAl 123.19 13.65
6. Rourkela SAIL 3.59 17.82
17. Utkela SG 2.43 52.82
West Bengal | 8. Burnpur SAIL 3.09 14.51
Southern |  Tamil Nadu 1 Neyveli NLCI 6.15 40.41
Western Gujarat 1. Mithapur TATA 0.43 13.66
Chemical
Maharashtra | 2. Solapur AAl 10.49 8.91
Eastern Bihar 1. Darbhunga IAF (CE-AAI) 0.00 30.26
' Jharkhand 2. Bokaro SAIL 0.00 52.57
3. Dumka SG 0.00 26.57
North Assam 1s Rupsi AAl 0.00 71.63
Eastern
Northern Haryana 1. Hissar SG 0.00 22.97
J&K 2. Kargil IAF 0.00 2.52
Rajasthan 3. Kishangarh AAl 0.00 12.57
4. Uterlai IAF (CE-AAI) 0.00 25.81
Uttrakhand 8. Pithoragarh SG 0.00 9.92
Uttar Pradesh | 6. Aligarh SG 0.00 19.84
7. Azamgarh SG 0.00 27.23
8. Bareilly IAF (CE-AAI) 0.00 72.40
9. Chitrakoot SG 0.00 31.11
10. | Hindan IAF (CE-AAI) 0.00 52.63
11. | Jhansi Army (CE- 0.00 11.53
AAI)
12. | Moradabad SG 0.00 28.38
13. | Muirpur SG 0.00 31.11
14. | Shravasti SG 0.00 27.21
Southern Karnataka 1. Koppal MSPL 0.00 18.36
Tamil Nadu | 2. Tanjore IAF (CE-AAI) 0.00 50.59
3. Vellore AAl 0.00 43.16
Western | Maharashtra 1 Keshod AAl 0.00 58.65
UDAN-2
Northern| Uttar Pradesh 1 | Allahabad* IAF (CE-AAI) 32.33 16.06
TOTAL 295 2200
AMOUNT

Note : * Under-served airport


Status of the operationalization

Annexure-ll

RCS-UDAN 1
Sr.No | Departure Airport  Arrival Airport ' OPERATOR ' Date commenced
1. | BHATINDA DELHI Alliance Air 27-04-2017
2. | DELHI BHATINDA Alliance Air 27-04-2017
3. | DELHI SHIMLA Alliance Air 27-04-2017
4. | HYDERABAD KADAPA Trujet 27-04-2017
5. | HYDERABAD NANDED Trujet 27-04-2017
6. | KADAPA HYDERABAD Trujet 27-04-2017
7. | NANDED HYDERABAD Trujet 27-04-2017
8. | SHIMLA DELHI Alliance Air 27-04-2017
9. | GWALIOR DELHI Alliance Air 31-05-2017
10.| GWALIOR INDORE Alliance Air 31-05-2017
11.| INDORE GWALIOR Alliance Air 31-05-2017
12.; KANDLA MUMBAI Spice jet 10-07-2017
13. MUMBAI KANDLA Spice jet 10-07-2017
14., PORBANDAR MUMBAI Spice jet 10-07-2017
15.; HYDERABAD PONDICHERRY Spice jet 16-08-2017
16.; PONDICHERRY HYDERABAD Spice jet 16-08-2017
17.| DELHI LUDHIANA Alliance Air 02-09-2017
18.; LUDHIANA DELHI Alliance Air 02-09-2017
19.; CHENNAI MYSORE Trujet 20-09-2017
20.| MYSORE CHENNAI Trujet 20-09-2017
21., HYDERABAD VIDYANAGAR Trujet 21-09-2017
22.| VIDYANAGAR HYDERABAD Trujet 21-09-2017
23.| BIKANER (NAL) DELHI Alliance Air 26-09-2017
24.) DELHI BIKANER (NAL) Alliance Air 26-09-2017
25. JAIPUR JAISALMER Spice jet 29-10-2017
26.} JAISALMER JAIPUR Spice jet 29-10-2017
27.; CHENNAI KADAPA Trujet 16-11-2017
28. KADAPA CHENNAI Trujet 16-11-2017
29., MUMBAI NANDED Trujet 16-11-2017
30.] NANDED MUMBAI Trujet 16-11-2017
31. AGRA JAIPUR Alliance Air 08-12-2017
32.; JAIPUR AGRA Alliance Air 08-12-2017
33., JALGAON MUMBAI Deccan Charters | 23-12-2017
34.. MUMBAI JALGAON Deccan Charters | 23-12-2017
35.] OZAR (NASIK) PUNE Deccan Charters | 23-12-2017
36. PUNE OZAR (NASIK) Deccan Charters | 23-12-2017
37., AHMEDABAD JAMNAGAR Air Odisha 17-02-2018
38.; AHMEDABAD MUNDRA Air Odisha 17-02-2018
39.| JAMNAGAR AHMEDABAD Air Odisha 17-02-2018
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40.] MUNDRA AHMEDABAD Air Odisha 17-02-2018

41.; AHMEDABAD DIU Air Odisha 24-02-2018

42.! DIU AHMEDABAD Air Odisha 24-02-2018

43. BANGALORE VIDYANAGAR Trujet 01-03-2018

44.) KADAPA VIJAYWADA Trujet 01-03-2018

45.) VIDYANAGAR BANGALORE Trujet 01-03-2018

46.! VIJAYWADA KADAPA Trujet 01-03-2018

47.| CHENNAI SALEM Trujet 25-03-2018

48.1 SALEM CHENNAI Trujet 25-03-2018

49.) DELHI PATHANKOT Alliance Air 05-04-2018

50.; PATHANKOT DELHI Alliance Air 05-04-2018

51.] KOLHAPUR MUMBAI Deccan Charters | 08-04-2018

52.) MUMBAI KOLHAPUR Deccan Charters | 08-04-2018

53.! AGARTALA SHILLONG (BARAPANI) Deccan Charters | 26-04-2018

54.! DIMAPUR SHILLONG (BARAPANI) Deccan Charters | 26-04-2018

55.] SHILLONG AGARTALA Deccan Charters | 26-04-2018

56.| SHILLONG DIMAPUR Deccan Charters | 26-04-2018

57.; ADAMPUR DELHI Spice jet 01-05-2018

58.; AHMEDABAD BHAVNAGAR Air Odisha 01-05-2018

59.) BHAVNAGAR AHMEDABAD Air Odisha 01-05-2018

60.| DELHI ADAMPUR Spice jet 01-05-2018

61., JAGDALPUR RAIPUR Air Odisha 14-06-2018

62.] JAGDALPUR VISHAKHAPATNAM Air Odisha 14-06-2018

63.| RAIPUR JAGDALPUR Air Odisha 14-06-2018

64., VISHAKHAPATNAM | JAGDALPUR Air Odisha 14-06-2018

65.; DELHI KANPUR Spicejet 03-07-2018

66. KANPUR DELHI Spicejet 03-07-2018

RCS - UDAN 2

Sr. Departure Airport | Arrival Airport ' Operator Date
No commenced
1. BIKANER JAIPUR Alliance Air 27-03-2018
2. JAIPUR BIKANER Alliance Air 27-03-2018
3. BHATINDA JAMMU Alliance Air 05-04-2018
4, JAMMU BHATINDA Alliance Air 05-04-2018
5. KOLKATA TEZPUR Zoom Air 26-04-2018
6. TEZPUR KOLKATA Zoom Air 26-04-2018
7. CHENNAI HUBLI Spicejet 14-05-2018
8. HUBLI CHENNAI Spicejet 14-05-2018
S. HUBLI HYDERABAD Spicejet 14-05-2018
10. HYDERABAD HUBLI Spicejet 14-05-2018
11. ALLAHABAD LUCKNOW Jet Airways 14-06-2018
12. ALLAHABAD PATNA Jet Airways 14-06-2018
13. LUCKNOW ALLAHABAD Jet Airways 14-06-2018
14. PATNA ALLAHABAD Jet Airways 14-06-2018
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;E' DELHI OZAR(NASIK) ' Jet Airways 15-06-2018
| 16. OZAR(NASIK) DELHI Jet Airways 15-06-2018
17. | ALLAHABAD INDORE Jet Airways 16-06-2018
18. | ALLAHABAD NAGPUR Jet Airways 16-06-2018
19. | INDORE ALLAHABAD Jet Airways 16-06-2018
20. | NAGPUR ALLAHABAD Jet Airways 16-06-2018
bl. HUBLI COCHIN Indigo 28-06-2018
| 22. | COCHIN HUBLI Indigo 28-06-2018
|23. | GOA HUBLI Indigo 28-06-2018

HUBLI GOA Indigo 28-06-2018
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Annexure-lll

List of Awarded RCS Routes state wise

(Unserved and underserved)

Round 2

| | Fixed-
State/Status Airport (D) Airport (A) Operator Wing/Helicopter
Arunachal Pradesh
Un Served Daparizo Yinghiong Skyone Airways Helicopter Itanagar(Heliport) Lilabari Skyone Airways Helicopter Tezpur Skyone Airways Helicopter
Passighat Jorhat Zoom Air Fixed-Wing
Tuting Skyone Airways Helicopter
Tezu Guwahati Trujet Fixed-Wing
Jorhat Zoom Air Fixed-Wing
Walong Skyone Airways Helicopter
Tuting Dibrugarh Skyone Airways Helicopter Walong Dibrugarh Skyone Airways Helicopter Yinghiong Dibrugarh Skyone Airways Helicopter ;
. Assam !
Un Served Nagaon(Heliport) Guwahati Skyone Airways Helicopter |
Tezpur Skyone Airways Helicopter .
Rupsi Guwahati Trujet Fixed-Wing ‘
Under Served Jorhat Dibrugarh Pawan Hans Helicopter Kolkata Indigo Fixed-Wing
Zoom Air Fixed-Wing
Passighat Zoom Air Fixed-Wing
Tezpur Pawan Hans Helicopter
Tezu Zoom Air Fixed-Wing
Lilabari Dibrugarh Skyone Airways Helicopter Itanagar(Heliport) Skyone Airways Helicopter Kolkata AAA Aviation Fixed-Wing
Spicejet Fixed-Wing
Tezpur AAA Aviation Fixed-Wing
Tezpur Itanagar(Heliport) Skyone Airways Helicopter Jorhat Pawan Hans Helicopter
Kolkata Zoom Air Fixed-Wing ‘
Lilabari AAA Aviation Fixed-Wing J Nagaon(Heliport) Skyone Airways Helicopter j Shillong AAA Aviation Fixed-Wing 1
Bihar !
Un Served Darbhunga Bangalore Airport Spicejet Fixed-Wing Delhi Spicejet Fixed-Wing
Mumbai Spicejet Fixed-Wing
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- . Fixed-
State/Status Airport (D) Airport (A) Operator Wing/Helicopter
Gujarat

Un Served Keshod Ahmedabad Trujet Fixed-Wing Under Served Kandla Ahmedabad Alliance Air Fixed-Wing
Trujet Fixed-Wing
Porbandar Ahmedabad Trujet Fixed-Wing
Haryana
Un Served Hissar Chandigarh Pinnacle Air Fixed-Wing
Himachal Pradesh
Un Served Kasauli(Heliport) Shimla Pawan Hans Helicopter Manali(Heliport) Kullu Pawan Hans Helicopter Mandi(Heliport) Dharamshala Pawan Hans Helicopter Kullu Pawan Hans Helicopter
Shimla Pawan Hans Helicopter
Nathpalhakri(Heliport) | Rampur(Heliport) Pawan Hans Helicopter
Rampur(Heliport) Nathpalhakri(Heliport) . Pawan Hans Helicopter Shimla Pawan Hans Helicopter
Under Served Shimla Kasauli(Heliport) Pawan Hans Helicopter i Mandi(Heliport) Pawan Hans Helicopter .
Rampur(Heliport) Pawan Hans Helicopter |
Jammu and Kashmir
Un Served Kargil Srinagar MEHAIR Fixed-Wing
Jharkhand
Un Served Bokaro Kolkata To Be Decided Fixed-Wing 5
Spicejet Fixed-Wing
Patna To Be Decided Fixed-Wing
Dumka Kolkata To Be Decided Fixed-Wing
Ranchi To Be Decided Fixed-Wing
Karnataka |
Un Served Baldota/Koppal Bangalore Airport Turbo Aviation Fixed-Wing ‘
Goa Turbo Aviation Fixed-Wing ;
Hyderabad Turbo Aviation Fixed-Wing
Under Served Hubli Ahmedabad Indigo Fixed-Wing Chennai Indigo Fixed-Wing i
Spicejet Fixed-Wing
Cochin Indigo Fixed-Wing
Goa Indigo Fixed-Wing
Hindan Ghodawat Fixed-Wing
Hyderabad Alliance Air Fixed-Wing
Spicejet Fixed-Wing
Kannur Indigo Fixed-Wing
Pune Ghodawat Fixed-Wing |
Spicejet Fixed-Wing
Tirupati Ghodawat Fixed-Wing '__t
Kerala ;
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TETL )

' Fixed- a
l State/Status | Airport (D) Airport (A) Operator | Wing/Helicopter f
| Un Served Kannur Bangalore : Spicejet Fixed-Wing l
’ Bangalore Airport Indigo Fixed-Wing Chennai Indigo Fixed-Wing
Spicejet Fixed-Wing
Cochin Indigo Fixed-Wing }
Goa Indigo Fixed-Wing }
Hindan Indigo Fixed-Wing I
Hubli Indigo Fixed-Wing |
Mumbai Indigo Fixed-Wing ;
Thiruvananthapuram Indigo Fixed-Wing (
Maharashtra _ I
Un Served Jalgaon Ahmedabad Trujet Fixed-Wing 1.
Kolhapur Bangalore Airport Alliance Air Fixed-Wing ;
Hyderabad Alliance Air Fixed-Wing ;
Indigo Fixed-Wing
Tirupati Indigo Fixed-Wing
Ozar(Nasik) Ahmedabad Alliance Air Fixed-Wing
Trujet Fixed-Wing
Bangalore Airport Indigo Fixed-Wing
Bhopal Indigo Fixed-Wing
Delhi Jet Airways Fixed-Wing
Goa Spicejet Fixed-Wing f
Hindan Indigo Fixed-Wing ‘
Hyderabad Alliance Air Fixed-Wing ;
Spicejet Fixed-Wing
Sholapur Bangalore Spicejet Fixed-Wing Hyderabad Alliance Air Fixed-Wing
Manipur
Un Served Jiribam(Heliport) Tamenglong(Heliport) Pawan Hans Helicopter Moreh(Heliport) Imphal Pawan Hans Helicopter Parbung(Heliport) Thanlon(Heliport) Pawan Hans Helicopter
Tamenglong(Heliport) Imphal Pawan Hans Helicopter |
Jiribam(Heliport) Pawan Hans Helicopter ;
Thanlon(Heliport) Imphal Pawan Hans Helicopter ;
Parbung(Heliport) Pawan Hans Helicopter
Punjab
Under Served Bhatinda Jammu Alliance Air Fixed-Wing
Rajasthan
Un Served Kishangarh Delhi Spicejet Fixed-Wing Uterlai Delhi Zoom Air Fixed-Wing
Under Served Bikaner Jaipur Alliance Air Fixed-Wing Jaisalmer Ahmedabad Spicejet Fixed-Wing ;
Trujet Fixed-Wing !
Surat Spicejet Fixed-Wing 1
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Fixed-

|

)_}Eg_t‘g_/Status {' Airport (D) Airport (A) ' Operator | ng/Hellcopter |

’ _ [ ' Udaipur E Indigo ! Fixed-Wing ’

| Sikkim l ] N

; Un Served ‘ Pakyong Delhi ; Spicejet ) Fixed-Wing *
| J Guwahati j Spicejet ’ Fixed-Wing
5 e , Kolkata ;!Spicejet ’Fixed—Wing

. Tamil Nadu , 9 ]

:L Un Served I Tanjore Chennai J Spicejet Fixed—Wing‘_f

! ] Vellore Bangalore Airport | Turbo Aviation Fixed-Wing |

' , Chennai Turbo Aviation Fixed-Wing ]

Uttar Pradesh ,

‘ Un Served l Aligarh Lucknow ;‘ To be decided Fixed-Wing ’

: ’ Azamgarh Lucknow To be decided f Fixed-Wing j}

‘ l Bareilly Delhi Jet Airways f Fixed-Wing )
Lucknow Jet Airways f Fixed-Wing

Chitrakoot Lucknow To be decided Fixed-Wing j Jhansi Lucknow To be decided Fixed-Wing

Moradabad Lucknow Turbo Aviation Fixed-Wing ?

Muirpur(Korba) Lucknow To be decided Fixed-Wing f

| Shravasti Lucknow Turbo Aviation Fixed-Wing |

' Under Served Allahabad Bangalore Airport Indigo Fixed-Wing i

Bhopal Indigo Fixed-Wing f

Bhubaneshwar " Indigo Fixed-Wing j

Dehradun Indigo Fixed-Wing '

Gorakhpur Indigo Fixed-Wing ;

Indore Jet Airways Fixed-Wing ]

Kolkata Indigo Fixed-Wing '

Zoom Air Fixed-Wing ]

Lucknow To be decided Fixed-Wing ;'

Jet Airways Fixed-Wing l

Mumbai Indigo Fixed-Wing ‘

Nagpur Jet Airways Fixed-Wing :)

Patna Jet Airways Fixed-Wing l

Pune Indigo Fixed-Wing ,

Raipur Indigo Fixed-Wing f

Uttarakhand | ]

Un Served Almora(Heliport) Pantnagar Pawan Hans Helicopter ’

Pithoragarh(Heliport) Pawan Hans Helicopter 1

Chinyali saur Sahastradhara(Heliport)A Heritage Helicopter ]

Dharchula(Heliport) Haldwani(Heliport) Heritage Helicopter f

Gaucher Joshimath(Heliport) Pawan Hans Helicopter f

Sahastradhara(Heliport)A = Heritage Helicopter [

Srinagar(Heliport) Pawan Hans Helicopter ’

Haldwani(Heliport) Dharchula(Heliport ) ,; Heritage Helicopter ‘

Haridwar(Heliport) ‘ Heritage Helicopter ‘
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| s Fixed-
| State/Status Airport (D) Airport (A) Operator Wing/Helicopter
Haridwar(Heliport) Haldwani(Heliport) Heritage Helicopter Joshimath(Heliport) Gaucher Pawan Hans Helicopter Mussoorie(Heliport) Dehradun Pawan Hans Helicopter Nainital(Heliport) Pantnagar Pawan Hans Helicopter New Tehri(Heliport) Dehradun Pawn Hans Helicopter Srinagar(Heliport) Pawn Hans Helicopter Pithoragarh Dehradun Heritage Fixed-Wing
Hindan Heritage Fixed-Wing |
Pantnagar Heritage Fixed-Wing Pithoragarh(Heliport) Almora(Heliport) Pawan Hans Helicopter Ramnagar(Heliport) Dehradun Pawan Hans Helicopter Pantnagar Pawan Hans Helicopter
Sahastradhara(Heliport) | Chinyali saur Heritage Helicopter ;
Gaucher Heritage Helicopter E
Srinagar(Heliport) Gaucher Pawan Hans Helicopter ‘
New Tehri(Heliport) Pawan Hans Helicopter
West Bengal
Under Served Burnpur Guwahati Trujet Fixed-Wing Cooch Behar Guwahati - Trujet Fixed-Wing
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